Municipal Council of Matosinhos Guarantee for litigation 817 1,639

Municipal Council of Porto Guarantee for litigation 368 385

Municipal Council of Silves Guarantee for expropriation processes 352 352

NORSCUT - Concessionária de Auto-
estradas

To guarantee prompt payment of
liabilities assumed by REN in the contract
ceding utilization

200 200

EP - Estradas de Portugal Guarantee for litigation 95 158

European Union To comply with the contractual
requirements on a financing agreement - 177

Direction Roads of Braga Guarantee for litigation - 100

Others (loss then 100 thousand Euros) Guarantee for litigation 220 232

292,359 313,190

241CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33.4. Guarantees received
REN has collateral guarantees regarding accounts
receivable, namely bank guarantees, which amount
to, approximately, 123,292 thousand Euros

as of 31 December 2018 (109,381 thousand Euros
as of 31 December 2017).

At 31 December 2018 and 2017, the shareholder
structure of Group REN was as follows:

The given guarantees have the following maturities:

34. Related parties

Main shareholders and shares held
by corporate bodies

31 December 2018

Less 1 year 1 - 5 years Over 5 years Total

Guarantees on borrowings 25,219 104,345 108,579 238,143

Other guarantees - - 54,216 54,216

25,219 104,345 162,795 292,359

31 December 2017

Less 1 year 1 - 5 years Over 5 years Total

Guarantees on borrowings 23,233 110,428 134,321 267,982

Other guarantees - - 45,209 45,209

23,233 110,428 179,529 313,190

‘18 ‘17
Number of

shares %
Number of

shares %

State Grid Europe Limited (Grupo State Grid) 166,797,815 25.0% 166,797,815 25.0%

Mazoon B.V. (Grupo Oman Oil Company S.A.O.C.) 80,100,000 12.0% 80,100,000 12.0%

Lazard Asset Management LLC 46,611,245 7.0% 45,034,126 6.7%

Fidelidade - Companhia de Seguros, S.A. 35,496,424 5.3% 35,496,424 5.3%

Red Eléctrica Internacional, S.A.U. 33,359,563 5.0% 33,359,563 5.0%

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. 25,365,000 3.8% 31,691,585 4.8%

Great-West Lifeco, Inc. 17,794,967 2.7% 13,719,885 2.1%

Own shares 3,881,374 0.6% 3,881,374 0.6%

Others 257,784,874 38.6% 257,110,490 38.5%

667,191,262 100% 667,191,262 100%

242 REPORT & ACCOUNTS  2018

The number of shares of REN SGPS held by corporate
bodies at 31 December 2018 and 2017 is detailed in the
Director’s Report.

Management remuneration
The Board of Directors of REN, SGPS was considered,
in accordance with IAS 24, to be the only key
members in the Management of the Group.

Transaction of shares by the members
of the Board of Directors
During the year ended 31 December 2018, REN was
informed of the purchase transaction of 5.000 Shares
in financial instruments by the Chairman of the Audit
Committee and member of the Board of Directors of